Revenue   $144,670   $144,537   $270,926   $261,939
Operating income   $ 15,596   $ 11,263   $ 17,491   $ 14,309
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders   $ 5,195   $ 978   $ (2,460)   $ (8,342)
Basic net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders   $ 0.13   $ 0.02   $ (0.06)   $ (0.21)
Basic weighted average shares outstanding   41,132   40,447   41,064   40,432
Diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders   $ 0.12   $ 0.02   $ (0.06)   $ (0.21)
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   41,598   40,846   41,064   40,432

The pro forma results set forth in the table above have been prepared for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the actual results of
operations had the acquisitions occurred as of January 1, 2015 or the results of our future operations. Furthermore, the pro forma results do not give effect to
all cost savings or incremental costs that may occur as a result of the integration and consolidation of the completed acquisitions.

4. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

A summary of the activity and balances related to goodwill by operating segment follows:

   December 31, 2015   Acquisitions   June 30, 2016
Eastern region   $ 17,429   $ —   $ 17,429
Western region   87,503   923   88,426
Recycling   12,315   —   12,315
Other   1,729   —   1,729
Total   $ 118,976   $ 923   $ 119,899

10

A summary of intangible assets by intangible asset type follows:

Covenants

Not-to-Compete   Client Lists   Total
Balance, June 30, 2016

Intangible assets   $ 17,226   $ 16,071   $ 33,297
Less accumulated amortization   (16,148)   (8,724)   (24,872)

  $ 1,078   $ 7,347   $ 8,425

Covenants

Not-to-Compete   Client Lists   Total
Balance, December 31, 2015

Intangible assets   $ 17,266   $ 16,065   $ 33,331
Less accumulated amortization   (16,198)   (7,881)   (24,079)

  $ 1,068   $ 8,184   $ 9,252

Intangible amortization expense was $519 and $1,043 during the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, respectively, as compared to $632 and $1,381
during the three and six months ended June 30, 2015, respectively.

A summary of intangible amortization expense estimated for the five fiscal years following fiscal year 2015 and thereafter follows:

Estimated Future Amortization Expense as of June 30, 2016:
For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016   $1,037
For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2017   $1,827
For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2018   $1,624
For the fiscal year ending December 31, 2019   $1,256